

Award in MVC Cases

**IN THE COURT OF THE 4th ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND
SESSIONS COURT AT HASSAN (Sit at Channarayapatna)**

M.V.C. No. 665/ 2025

Dated 1st day of July 2026

Petitioners

1. Kiran S.H
S/o Late Hanumantha,
Aged about 28 years,

2. Keerthi S.H
S/o Late Hanumantha,
Aged about 25 years,

Petitioner No.1 and 2 are
R/o Shivapura Village,
Dandiganahalli Hobli,
Channarayapatna Taluk,
Hassan District.

3. Anjanamma
W/o Late Kengalappa,
Aged about 76 years,
R/o No.250, 1st Main, 1st Cross,
Beguru Road Next Road,
Beside SLV Medical,
Hongasandra,
Bengaluru South,
Bengaluru.

V/s

Respondents

Divisional Controller
KSRTC, Hassan Division
Hassan Unit.

(KSRTC Bus bearing Reg. No
.KA-13-F-2118)

PETITION IS FILED ON : 24.04.2025

PETITION CLAIM:

This is a claim petition for grant of compensation of Rs.60,00,000/- (Rs. Sixty Lakhs only) from the respondents due to injuries sustained in road traffic accident that occurred on 01.11.2024 at 6.10 a.m on Hassan – Bengaluru N.H.-75 road, near Alagondanahalli gate, Channaraypatna.

This petition coming on this 1st day of July 2026 for final disposal before Smt. Kalpana M.S., BSC, LLM , PGDCLCF., 4th Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Hassan (Sit at Channarayapatna) in the presence of Sri. PK for the Petitioners and Sri.TSP- Advocate for the Respondent.

It is ordered that Petition filed by the claimants U/s.166 of M.V.Act is partly allowed with costs.

It is further ordered that, claimants are entitled for compensation of Rs.18,30,000/- (Eighteen lakh thirty thousand only) with interest at the rate of 6% per annum from the date of petition till realization.

It is further ordered that, respondent No.2 shall deposit the compensation amount with interest, within 3 months from the date of award, failing which the award amount shall carry interest at the rate of 9% per annum from the date of default.

It is further ordered that, the compensation amount awarded to claimant No.1 to 3 shall be apportioned at the ratio of 35:35:30 respectively.

It is further ordered that, out of the total compensation awarded to claimant No.1 to 3, 50% shall be released on proper identification and balance 50% shall be deposited in fixed deposit in any nationalized bank of their choice for a period of three years, with liberty to draw interest periodically. Advocate's fee is fixed at Rs.1,000/-.

Given under my hand and the seal of this court the 1st day of July 2026.

(Kalpana M.S)

4th Addl. District and Sessions Judge,
Hassan(Sit at Channarayapatna).

Memorandum of Cost incurred in this petition

Description	petitioner	Respondents
Court fee on petition	10-00	00
Vakalath	00-00	00-00
Process fee	8-00	00-00
Commissioner fee	-	-
RAPD PF	-	-
Advocate fee FC not filed	00-00	00-00
Application fee	-	00-00
Total	18-00	00-00

The respondent shall pay to the petitioner a sum of Rs.18/- being the cost of the petition.

(Kalpana M.S)

4th Addl. District and Sessions Judge,
Hassan (Sit at Channarayapatna).